statements. Governments with activities meeting the criteria should present a statement of fiduciary net position and
a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. The City restated beginning net position for the Fiduciary Funds for
the cumulative effect of this accounting change. These changes are in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Net Position, Governmental Activities, as previously reported 25,348,736$
  Implementation of GASB No. 84 Adjustment (6,093,202)
Net Position, Governmental Activiteis, as restated 19,255,534$

Fund Balance, General Fund, as previously reported 22,662,488$
  Implementation of GASB No. 84 Adjustment (6,151,422)
Fund Balance, General Fund, as restated 16,511,066$

Fund Balance, Nonmajor Governmental Funds, as previously reported 7,899,366$
  Implementation of GASB No. 84 Adjustment 58,220
Fund Balance, Nonmajor Governmental Funds, as restated 7,957,586$

Net Position, Fiduciary Funds, as previously reported -$
  Implementation of GASB No. 84 Adjustment 6,503,060
Net Position, Fiduciary Funds, as restated 6,503,060$

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

REVENUES:
  Property taxes $ 31,347,717   $ 31,347,717   $ 31,068,255   $ (279,462)
  Other taxes 4,422,904   4,422,904   4,797,145   374,241
  Charges for services 7,095,616 7,095,616 7,123,931   28,315
  Licenses and permits 778,387   962,383   796,769   (165,614)
  Intergovernmental 3,998,287   5,486,142   7,648,589   2,162,447
  Franchise fees 3,571,250   3,571,250   3,754,334   183,084
  Fire assessments 9,136,637   9,136,637   9,136,426   (211)
  Fines and forfeitures 525,000   525,000   565,460   40,460
  Investment earnings 200,000   200,000   72,627   (127,373)
  Slot machine revenues 800,000   800,000   1,637,669   837,669
  Other revenues 531,280   531,280   948,564   417,284
   Total revenues 62,407,078   64,078,929   67,549,769   3,470,840

EXPENDITURES:
   Personal services 41,141,109 41,638,280 39,126,287   2,511,993
   Operating expenditures 21,857,964 23,436,010 21,621,735   1,814,275
   Debt service 316,195 316,195 297,575   18,620
   Grants and aids 72,114 72,114 52,751   19,363
   Capital outlay 322,875 2,359,223 237,063   2,122,160
   Total expenditures 63,710,257   67,821,822   61,335,411   6,486,411
   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
   (under) expenditures (1,303,179)   (3,742,893)   6,214,358   9,957,251

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
 Transfers out (1,560,627)   (1,750,627)   (1,750,627)   -
 Appropriations from fund balance 2,863,806   4,752,790   -   (4,752,790)
 Reappropriations from fund balance -   740,730   -   (740,730)
   Total other financing uses 1,303,179   3,742,893   (1,750,627)   (5,493,520)

   Net change in fund balances -   -   4,463,731   4,463,731

Fund balance, beginning, as previously stated 22,662,488   22,662,488   22,662,488   -
Restatement (see Note 18) (6,151,422)   (6,151,422)   (6,151,422)   -
Fund balance, beginning, restated 16,511,066   16,511,066   16,511,066   -

Fund balances, ending $ 16,511,066   $ 16,511,066   $ 20,974,797   $ 4,463,731

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Variance
Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual Budget
with Final

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCES − BUDGET AND ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND

94

REVENUES:
  Property taxes $ 8,791,973   $ 8,770,630   $ 8,770,630   $ -
  Charges for services 20,000   20,000   17,805   (2,195)
  Intergovernmental 7,726,107   7,708,971   8,304,214   595,243
  Investment earnings 183,581   103,581   76,840   (26,741)
  Other revenues 235,000   910,243   1,477,145   566,902
   Total revenues 16,956,661   17,513,425   18,646,634   1,133,209

EXPENDITURES:
   Personal services 1,495,640   1,495,640   782,249   713,391
   Operating expenditures 4,179,900 4,074,581 1,504,647 2,569,934
   Debt service 5,499,719   5,499,719   5,499,719   -
   Grants and aids 8,684,322 14,270,872 4,146,475 10,124,397
   Capital outlay 2,971,000   4,858,068   474,388   4,383,680
   Total expenditures 22,830,581   30,198,880   12,407,478   17,791,402

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (5,873,920)   (12,685,455)   6,239,156   18,924,611

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
 Appropriations of fund balance 5,873,920   12,685,455   -   (12,685,455)
   Total other financing sources 5,873,920   12,685,455   -   (12,685,455)

   Net change in fund balances -   -   6,239,156   6,239,156

Fund balances, beginning 22,949,065   22,949,065   22,949,065   -

Fund balances, ending $ 22,949,065   $ 22,949,065   $ 6,239,156

CRA loan program and assets held for resale transactions (see Note 2) (671,939)